

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

JAREK CHARVAT, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF WAHOO,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS* UNITED STATES IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

STUART F. DELERY
Principal Dep. Assistant Attorney General

DEBORAH K. R. GILG
United States Attorney

MICHAEL JAY SINGER
(202) 514-5432
CHRISTINE N. KOHL
(202) 514-4027
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Appellate Staff
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	3
B. The Facts Of This Case	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
Charvat Has Article III Standing To Pursue The Claims Alleged In His Complaint.....	12
A. The Unlawful Fees That Charvat Was Charged Constitute Injury-In-Fact.....	13
B. Assuming That The Court Chooses To Reach The Issue, Charvat Also Suffered An Informational Injury – The Invasion Of A Legal Right Created By EFTA	16
CONCLUSION	29
 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
 VIRUS-SCAN CERTIFCATE	
 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
 STATUTES and REGULATIONS ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alston v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 585 F.3d 753 (3d Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Beaudry v. Telecheck Servs., Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2379 (2010).....	27, 28
<i>Belles v. Schweiker</i> , 720 F.2d 509 (8th Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	18
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 979 (6th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Clemmer v. Key Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 539 F.3d 349 (6th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Dep't of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999).....	19
<i>Edwards v. First Am. Fin. Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>pet. for cert. dismissed</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2536 (2012).....	28
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	18
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	3, 21, 22, 24, 25
<i>First Am. Fin. Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3022 (2011).....	10
<i>First Am. Fin. Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2536 (2012).....	10
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	2, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Linda R. S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	17, 26

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	12, 14, 17, 22, 24, 26
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	19
<i>Mass. v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	17
<i>Public Citizen v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	22
<i>Public Citizen v. FTC</i> , 869 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	28
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011)	2, 14
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	17
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	12
<i>United States v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	2, 14
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	22, 25
<i>Voeks v. Pilot Travel Ctrs.</i> , 560 F. Supp. 2d 718 (E.D. Wis. 2008).....	16
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	17, 22
<i>Webb v. Portland Mfg. Co.</i> , 29 F. Cas. 506 (C.C. Me. 1838)	19
<i>White v. Arlen Realty & Dev. Corp.</i> , 540 F.2d 645 (4th Cir. 1976)	26, 27
<i>Wilcox v. Plummer's Ex'rs</i> , 29 U.S. (4 Pet.) 172 (1830).....	19

United States Constitution:

Art. III, § 2	2, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 28
---------------------	--

Statutes:

ATM Fee Reform Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-102,
tit. VII, 113 Stat. 13383

Comprehensive Smokeless Tobacco Health Education Act:

15 U.S.C. § 4402(a)(1)28
15 U.S.C. § 4402(a)(2)28

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer

Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203,
124 Stat. 1376 (2010)5

Electronic Fund Transfer Act, Pub. L. No. 95-630,

92 Stat. 3641 (1978)3, 5

15 U.S.C. § 1693..... 1, A-1
15 U.S.C. § 1693(a)..... 3, 6, A-1
15 U.S.C. § 1693(b)..... 2, 3, 6, A-1
15 U.S.C. § 1693b(a).....5
15 U.S.C. § 1693b(a)(1) 2, 4, 6
15 U.S.C. § 1693b(d).....16
15 U.S.C. § 1693b(d)(1)2
15 U.S.C. § 1693b(d)(3) 1, 7, 23, A-2
15 U.S.C. § 1693b(d)(3)(A)..... 2, 3, 4, 6, 15, A-2
15 U.S.C. § 1693b(d)(3)(B)..... 4, 13, 15, 23, 24, A-2
15 U.S.C. § 1693b(d)(3)(B)(i) 13, 15, A-2
15 U.S.C. § 1693b(d)(3)(C)..... 1, 4, 23, A-3
15 U.S.C. § 1693b(d)(3)(C)(i) 13, 15, A-3
15 U.S.C. § 1693b(d)(3)(D)(ii).....4
15 U.S.C. § 1693b(d)(3)(D)(iii).....4
15 U.S.C. § 1693m 8, A-4
15 U.S.C. § 1693m(a)..... 2, 4, 6, 7, 13, 23, 24, A-4
15 U.S.C. § 1693n.....7
15 U.S.C. § 1693o(a).....7

Fair Credit Reporting Act:

15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b)27

Fair Housing Act:

42 U.S.C. § 3604.....25
42 U.S.C. § 3604(d).....20

False Claims Act:

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b).....9

Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act:

12 U.S.C. § 2607(d).....28

Truth in Lending Act:

15 U.S.C. § 1637.....26

Regulations:

12 C.F.R. § 205 (2010)5
12 C.F.R. pt. 10055
12 C.F.R. § 1005.16 1-2, 5, 13, 23, A-5
12 C.F.R. § 1005.16(c)..... 13, A-5
12 C.F.R. § 1005.16(d) 2, 13, A-6
76 Fed. Reg. 81,020 (Dec. 27, 2011).....5

Legislative Materials:

ATM Surcharges: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on
Fin. Insts. & Consumer Credit of the H. Comm. on
Banking & Fin. Servs., 104th Cong. (1996).....5
Fair ATM Fees for Consumers Act, S. 1800: Hearing
Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous., & Urban
Affairs, 104th Cong. (1996).....5, 6
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1315 (1978).....7

*Congressional Budget Office, Competition in
ATM Markets: Are ATMs Money Machines?*
(July 1998), [http://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/
cbofiles/ftpdocs/6xx/doc666/atmcomp.pdf](http://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/cbofiles/ftpdocs/6xx/doc666/atmcomp.pdf)6

Miscellaneous:

3 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the
Laws of England* (1768)19

Dan B. Dobbs, *Handbook on the Law of Remedies*
(1st ed. 1973)18

Restatement (First) of Contracts (1932).....19

Restatement (First) of Torts (1934-1939).....18

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979)18
